
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 12th March 2018 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), Melvin (Vice-Chair), Stephens, Morgan, 
Wilson, H. Norman and Smith 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services  
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January 2018. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
To consider the Action Plan. 

7.   MANAGEMENT UPDATE AS TO ACTIONS TAKEN IN RESPECT OF THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS MADE WITHIN THE PROJECT SOLACE LIMITED 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

ASSURANCE REVIEW (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
To receive an update from the management team on the recommendations made within the 
Project Solace Limited Assurance review. 

8.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 27 - 60) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Policy and Resources in relation to the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

9.   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 61 - 82) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance providing Members with an 
update on the Council’s risk management activities from 2017/18. 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 2017/18 - PROGRESS REPORT. (Pages 83 - 100) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance updating Members of the Internal 
Audit activity progress in relation to the approved Internal Audit Plan 2017/18. 

11.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 (Pages 101 - 124) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance providing the Committee with a 
summary of the proposed Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019 as required by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
2017. 

12.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (CHAIR'S 
REPORT) (Pages 125 - 138) 
 
To consider the Chair’s Annual Report. 

13.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 139 - 140) 
 
To consider the Work Programme. 

14.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To resolve:- 
 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration 
of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended”. 
 
Agenda Item No.    Description of Exempt Information 
15 Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 

  
   

15.   AMEY KPIS AND PENALTIES PROVISIONS (Pages 141 - 144) 
 
To consider an update from the Corporate Director on KPIs and Penalty Provisions agreed 
with AMEY. 

16.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 23rd Ju
[...]
rces 
Simon Byrne, Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. D. Norman MBE 

 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
45. There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46. MINUTES  
 
46.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 were approved and 

signed as a correct record save for correcting minute 35.2 to state Councillor 
Wilson rather than Councillor Morgan. 

 
47. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

 
47.2 There were no public questions. 
 

48. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
48.2 There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

49. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
49.1 The Committee considered the Action Plan and comment was invited. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22.01.18 

 

2 

49.2 Jonathan Lund (Corporate Director) advised that a briefing note on how 
external bodies’ accounts were dealt with by the Council following a financial 
contribution had not yet been provided due to its potentially complex nature. 
He advised that there were Service Level Agreements with organisations 
where there was a regular contribution as well as a large number of ad hoc 
contributions such as grants, subsidised leases etc. He further advised that a 
comprehensive briefing could be very lengthy and invited the Committee to 
rescope their request. 

 
49.3 Councillor Stephens commented that the intention was to examine bodies in 

receipt of significant contributions and suggested a £50k starting point. 
 
49.4 RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the Action Plan be noted, and 
(2) That a briefing note on external bodies who receive a contribution from 

the Council of at least £50k be provided prior to the next Committee 
meeting. 

 
50. KPMG ANNUAL GRANTS AUDIT REPORT  

 
50.1 The Chair welcomed Darren Gilbert (KPMG) who presented the Annual 

Grants Audit Report. He highlighted an issue around Housing Benefit 
subsidy claims in that the Council’s benefit section had misclassified some 
overpayments. This had been brought to KPMG’s attention when sample 
testing had highlighted some errors. He outlined the methodology of testing 
and that the analysis was reported to the Department for Work and 
Pensions. 

 
50.2 Mr Gilbert noted that it was prudent to treat the error rate with a degree of 

caution a very small sample was used and it was common to encounter 
errors in local government. Upon a query from Councillor Morgan, Mr Gilbert 
confirmed that the error rate was related to the value of claims (rather than 
the number of claims) based on the previously discussed small sample size. 
He recommended training at internal quality assurance level in order to feed 
back to staff.  

 
50.3 Jon Topping (Head of Policy and Resources) advised that training had been 

given to benefits staff and 10% of all claims were checked as part of a 
mandatory process. 

 
50.4 In response to Councillor Stephens querying what this would mean in terms 

of the subsidy itself and lost income, Mr Gilbert advised that the DWP had 
not yet examined it and may extrapolate from the error rate or not. The Head 
of Policy and Resources stated that any loss would be reported to the 
Committee and that it was possible an error could be reported as such 
through lack of evidence. This would then be rectified. 

 
50.4 The Chair questioned whether a larger sample size would be of benefit. Mr 

Gilbert advised that the methodology conducted by KPMG was mandated by 
the DWP and could not be altered. He suggested that one method by which 

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22.01.18 

 

3 

to examine it in greater detail would be to look at team performance. In 
response to a query from Councillor Melvin, Mr Gilbert confirmed that the 
error rate was a matter of incorrectly classifying an error rather than a benefit 
being incorrectly claimed.  

 
50.5 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the KPMG Annual Grants Audit Report be noted, and 
(2) That the Committee be provided with an update on benefit error 

sampling. 
 

51. KPMG TECHNICAL UPDATE  
 
51.1 The Committee considered KPMG’s Technical Update and comment was 

invited. 
 
51.2 The Chair proposed that, in future, time be put aside at the beginning of the 

meeting to consider the technical aspects of the Committee’s work. 
 
51.3 Councillor Stephens stated that the Committee required detailed advice on 

the Property Investment Fund. Jon Topping (Head of Policy and Resources) 
advised that the finance team awaited the relevant government report and 
that matters would have to be put to Council. Councillor Stephens sought 
assurance that no monies from the Property Investment Fund be expended 
prior to the outcome of the government’s consultation. The Head of Policy 
and Resources stated that any investment decisions would be in line with 
current legislation. 

 
51.3 In response to a question from the Chair as to whether there was any 

indication of a time frame for knowing what Central Government intended, 
the Head of Policy and Resources advised that this would be at the end of 
January or early February and that, following this, the Committee could 
examine the implications for the strategy. The Chair suggested that this be 
considered by the Committee in March. 

 
51.4 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the Technical Update 
from KPMG, and 

(2) That the Property Investment Strategy be considered at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 

 
52. KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

 
52.1 Darren Gilbert of KPMG provided an overview of the external audit plan and 

highlighted key areas of focus. He advised that KPMG’s responsibilities 
would be unchanged 

 
52.2 Mr Gilbert stated that there were significant audit risks, particular with regard 

to the valuation of property and pensions. He did, however, advise that these 
were commonly looked at by external auditors in any event. 

Page 9



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22.01.18 

 

4 

 
52.3 He informed the Committee that a new ‘faster close’ process had been 

introduced and draft accounts would be prepared for the end of May with full 
accounts available from the end of July. He also advised that the external 
audit plan had provided for an examination of the new performance 
management system.  

 
52.4 Councillor Wilson enquired as to whether there was a significant risk in 

relation to ‘faster close’ and whether there was any material the Committee 
was required to examine prior to the publication of accounts. Mr Gilbert 
confirmed that this was not necessary and that there were no concerns with 
regards to a faster close. 

 
52.5 Jon Toppping (Head of Policy and Resources) advised that the accounts 

would be consider at the Committee’s July meeting and that preparatory 
work and valuations had been completed earlier. 

 
52.6 RESOLVED –  
 
 That the Audit and Governance Committee note the KPMG External Audit 

Plan. 
 

53. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY  2017/18 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
53.1 The Committee considered the report which updated members of the 

Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the approved Internal Audit Plan 
2017/18. Theresa Mortimer (Head of Audit Risk Assurance) informed the 
Committee that the Audit team was on target to complete the Internal Audit 
Plan in accordance with the service’s KPI’s. She advised that limited 
assurance had been provided with regard to Project Solace as a result of it 
being in the process of transformation. She further advised that Solace’s 
governance arrangements were to be redefined. In light of this, it was 
recommended that the relevant Cabinet Member and senior manager attend 
the next Committee meeting to provide an update on progress made with the 
implementation of the agreed recommendations. 

 
53.2 Councillor Stephens shared his view that whenever the Council entered 

partnership arrangements, that they had rarely included performance 
management measures. He stated his belief that KPIs should be at the 
forefront of any such arrangement. 

 
53.3 RESOLVED –  
 
 That the Audit and Governance Committee note the Internal Audit Activity 

Progress report and requested that the relevant Cabinet Member and senior 
manager attend the next Committee meeting to provide an update on 
progress made with the implementation of the agreed recommendations in 
relation to Project Solace. 

 
 

Page 10



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22.01.18 

 

5 

54. STREETCARE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 12 MONTHLY MANAGEMENT 
UPDATE  
 
54.1 The Committee considered the report on Streetcare Contract Management: 

12 monthly management update, presented by Jonathan Lund (Corporate 
Director). 

 
54.2 The Corporate Director advised that the one outstanding item at the last 

Committee meeting was the confirmation of KPIs. He confirmed that these 
were now in place as well as financial penalties. He further stated that these 
financial penalties would increase with every occasion of failure.  

 
54.3 Councillor Richard Cook (Cabinet Member for Environment) shared the view 

that it was extremely positive that Officers had succeeded in achieving the 
inclusion of penalties in the contract some ten years after its inception. 

 
54.4 Councillor Stephens commented that it was positive that this had been 

achieved while the Chair asked that the agreed KPIs and penalties be 
circulated. 

 
54.5 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report, and 
(2) That the agreed KPIs and penalties be circulated among the Committee. 

 
55. UPDATE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PEER REVIEW  

 
55.1 Jonathan Lund (Corporate Director) provided a verbal update on the recent 

Local Government Association Peer Review. He informed the Committee 
that the initial feedback provided to Officers did appear on the agenda for a 
recent Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 
55.2 The Corporate Director stated that in comparison to the previous Peer 

Review, the feedback had be
[...]
ithin the Annual Governance 
Statement Improvement Plan 2016/2017. 

 
58. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
58.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 

Page 13



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
22.01.18 

 

8 

58.2 RESOLVED –  
 
 That the Audit and Governance Committee note the Work Programme. 
 

59. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
12th March 2018 in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse at 6.30pm 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.55 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 14



 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 4 March 2018 

 

ACTION PLAN 
 

 

MINUTE  
NO. 

 

 

MATTER 
 

CURRENT STATUS  
 

RAG 
 

TARGET DATE 
 

OWNER 

 

 

Actions arising from meeting held on 20 November 2017: 

 
35 

 
Provide a briefing note on how external bodies’ 
accounts are dealt with by the Council following a 
contribution from the Council. 
 

 
See attached. 

 
G 

 
 

 
March 2018 

Committee Meeting 

 
JL 

 

Actions arising from meeting held on 22 January 2018: 

 
50 

 
The Committee to be provided with an update on 
benefit error sampling in relation to the Grants Audit 
Report 
 

 
Head of Policy and Resources to provide a verbal update. 
 

 
A 

 
 

 
March 2018 

Committee Meeting 

 
JT 

 
51 

 
Following Central Government’s consultation on 
property investment, provide an examination of the 
consultation’s implications for the Council’s Property 
Investment Strategy. 

 
Central Government has completed its consultation process 
and will require the Strategy to be revised through the 
Committee cycle. The Head of Policy Resources will provide 

a verbal update. 
 

 
 

A 

 
Update at March 
2018 Committee 

Meeting. 

 
JT 

 
54 

 
KPIs and financial penalties agreed with AMEY to be 
circulated to the Committee. 

 
Complete. See agenda item 15. 

 
G 

 
Prior to March 2018 
Committee Meeting 

 
JL 

 
56 

 
Confirm how many contacts there had been between 
the public and the contact centre in order to 
[...]
 opinion; 

 Continued focus on corporate governance, key financial systems and strategic risks due to the 

significant organisational change agenda;  

 Continued emphasis on procurement and contract management and monitoring arrangements; and 

 Taking into consideration other assurance providers. 

 

The detail supporting this overview is attached at Appendix 1 which shows: 

 Audit activity per service area; 

 Name of the audit activity; 

 Reason for the audit i.e. as a result of RBIAP and link to the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, statutory 

requirements etc; 

 Outline scope of the review (please note that a detailed terms of reference is agreed with the client prior 

to the commencement of every audit to ensure audit activity is continually focused on the key risks and 

is undertaken within agreed time periods, to ensure our service adds value to the Council); and 

 The priority of the audit i.e. priorities 1 and 2. The aim is to focus on priority 1 audits, with the priority 2 

audits being reassessed in the eventuality of any new emerging risk areas highlighted where assurances 

may be required, or where additional fraud investigations/irregularities materialise. 

 

Page 109



Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 Appendix 1 

 

5 
 

Council Wide 

Audit Reason for Audit Outline Scope Priority 

Business Continuity 

Planning 

Identified as part of 

Risk Based Internal 

Audit Planning 

(RBIAP) 

Strategic Risk 

Register (SRR) 9 

The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 requires all local authorities to have Business Continuity 

Management (BCM) arrangements in place, designed to ensure that as far as possible it can continue 

to operate the critical elements of the service in the event of disruption such as power loss, flooded 

premises or high staff absence.  

This audit will evaluate the effectiveness of the arrangements including a review of generic and 

departmental plans to ensure that they are appropriate, realistic and up to date. 
[...]
ittee (Chair’s 
Report) 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

7. Management update as to actions 
taken in respect of the 
recommendations made within the 
Project Solace Limited Assurance 
review 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Requested by the Committee 

8. Audit and Governance Committee 
Work Programme 

Timetable --------------- --------------- Standing Agenda Item 

9. AMEY Performance KPIs and 
Penalty Provisions 

Verbal Audit and Gov Corporate Director Requested by the Committee 

23 July 2018 

1. Audit and Governance Committee 
Action Plan 

Timetable -------------- -------------- Standing agenda item requested by the 
Committee 

P
age 139

A
genda Item

 13



 

2. Position Statement on Statement 
of   Accounts 

Verbal report Audit and Gov Head of Policy and 
Resources 

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

 

3. The Annual Report on Internal 
Audit Activity 2017/2018 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

 

4. Treasury Management Six 
Monthly Update 2017/18 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of Policy and 
Resources/Accountancy 

Manager 

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

 

5. Audit and Governance Committee 
Work Programme 

Timetable -------------- --------------- Standing Agenda Item 

P
age 140



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Audit and Governance Committee Action Plan
	External Bodies' funding and oversight
	Complaints related to Neighbourhod Services and Street Scene

	7 Management Update as to actions taken in respect of the recommendations made within the Project Solace Limited Assurance review
	8 Treasury Management Strategy
	Interest Rates Forecast (Appendix 1)

	9 Annual Risk Management Report 2017/18
	Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1)

	10 Internal Audit Activity 2017/18 - Progress Report.
	Internal Audit Activity Progress Report (Appendix 1)
	List of Activity (Appendix 2)

	11 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
	Internal Audit Plan (Appendix 1)

	12 Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee (Chair's Report)
	Annual Report to Council (Appendix A)

	13 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme
	15 AMEY KPIs and Penalties Provisions
	Draft_Monthly Key Performance Report




Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 12th March 2018

PRESENT : Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), Melvin (Vice-Chair), Stephens and H. Norman

Others in Attendance

Accountancy Manager
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods
Community Wellbeing Manager
Corporate Director (Service Transformation)
Head of Policy and Resources
Project Solace Team Leader
Group Manager, Audit Risk Assurance (ARA)

Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Morgan and Wilson

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

60.1 There were no declarations of interest.

61. MINUTES 

62. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

62.1 There were no public questions.

63. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

63.1 There were no petitions or deputations.

64. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN 

64.1 The Committee considered the Action Plan. 

64.2 In relation to minute 35, the Corporate Director (Service Transformation) 
referred the Committee to the briefing note which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting. He drew to Members’ attention that Marketing 
Gloucester and Gloucestershire Airport Limited were governed by Company 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12.03.18

2

law. He stated that the Gloucester Culture Trust presented an annual report 
to Council and that partnership agreements were in place for the delivery of 
other services.

64.3 With regard to minute 50, the Head of Policy and Resources reported that 
the Council had not lost money to the DWP as a result of error sampling and 
advised that a benefit accuracy report would be brought to the next 
Committee meeting. 

64.4 Referring to minute 51, the Head of Policy and Resources stated that the 
government had recently issued treasury management guidance and that the 
Council would be required to update the Public Investment Strategy and the 
Capital Investment Strategy. He advised that the Council had until the end of 
March 2019. Councillor Stephens enquired as to whether there would be a 
specific report on proportionality and the Property Investment Fund or would 
it just include the capital strategy. The Head of Policy and Resources add 
that a ten-year capital strategy would be drawn up and that Member would 
be fully informed – a matter that was recognised by central government.

64.5 With regard to minute 56, the Committee was informed that data was still 
being collated. Additionally, the Committee was referred to the written 
answer circulated prior to the meeting.

64.6 RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report.

65. MANAGEMENT UPDATE AS TO ACTIONS TAKEN IN RESPECT OF THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS MADE WITHIN THE PROJECT SOLACE LIMITED 
ASSURANCE REVIEW 

65.1 The Community Wellbeing Manager provided an update with regard to the 
recommendations made within the Project Solace Limited Assurance 
Review. She reported that significant movement had been made towards the 
recommendations and that and that partnership working was well underway.

65.2 The Community Wellbeing Manager advised that KPIs had been agreed 
although they had not been signed off. She further advised that an 
information sharing agreement was available and she felt that significant 
progress had been made in a short space of time. Councillor Watkins 
(Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) stated that she was 
very proud of the project and that it was a very good example of partnership 
working.

65.3 Councillor Stephens expressed his belief that this would require re-
examination in six months’ time as it was too early to assess whether the 
recommendations were working. The Group Manager (ARA) advised that the 
2018/19 Audit Plan proposed follow up of the Project Solace internal audit 
recommendations.

65.4 The Chair stated that he was pleased that the recommendations had been 
implemented so quickly. He agreed that it should be reviewed in six months 
and thanked the Project Solace team for their hard work.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12.03.18

3

65.5 RESOLVED:- 

(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the Management update 
in respect of the recommendations made within the Project Solace 
Limited Assurance Review, and;

(2) That a further update be schedule for the September 2018 meeting.

66. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

66.1 The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources and the Accountancy Manager provided an 
overview of its contents. He advised that Treasury Management was a 
matter that Council was required to examine in order to manage borrowing.

66.2 The Accountancy Manager advised that the Council’s Treasury position 
changed during the year due to the property deal at King’s Walk. He further 
advised that funds had been placed into the CCLA and that the report in front 
of the Committee advised Members of under-borrowing. Further, the 
Accountancy Manager stated that the Treasury position was the same in 
terms of the Public Investment Scheme and the Capital Investment Strategy.

66.3 Councillor Stephens stated that he would welcome some training in this 
regard as it was important that Members understood the detail of Treasury 
Management. The Chair concurred and stated that he would like to see 
updates and explanations on such matters at the beginning of each 
Committee meeting.

67. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2017/18 

67.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance 
which provided Members with an update on the Council’s risk management 
activities. The Group Manager (ARA) drew attention to the Strategic Risk 
Register and confirmed that Appendix 1 was the Council position as at 13th 
February 2018.

67.2 The Group Manager (ARA) stated that this risk register had last been 
presented to Committee in November 2017 and that change had occurred 
since that point. For example ‘delay to delivery of the Joint Core Strategy’ 
has now been removed from the Strategic Risk Register. 

67.3 Councillor Stephens queried how, given recent disruption, risk associated 
with refuse collection had been reduced. The Corporate Director (Service 
Transformation) advised that the Strategic Risk Register risk 9 was related to 
emergency planning and that the risk score was reduced due to continued 
work with the County Council. With regard to refuse collection, he confirmed 
that the Council had committed to a ‘lessons learnt’ report and that this was 
considered operational risk rather than strategic. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12.03.18

4

67.4 The Chair queried whether the Audit team examined civil contingency. By 
way of example, he raised previous flooding and the matter of what the 
public should do in the event of a civil emergency. He stated that, previously, 
plans had been drawn up for emergencies. He further queried at what point 
the Committee could have the Audit team examine such matters. 

67.5 Councillor Norman stated that this was something that should be considered 
as she had never herself come across any provision for emergency planning. 

67.6 The Corporate Director stated that, in the event of an emergency, the first 
port of call for people is the emergency services. He further stated that plans 
which applied more than ten years ago could bear no relation to the present. 
He suggested looking at such provision and holding a briefing for all 
Members. The Chair concurred. Councillor Stephens suggested including 
such information during the induction period for newly elected Members. 

67.7 The Group Manager (ARA) confirmed that the 2018/19 Audit Plan proposed 
a Business Continuity Planning internal audit, to review the Council’s 
arrangements in place designed to ensure that as far as possible it can 
continue to operate the critical elements of the service in the event of 
disruption. 

67.8 RESOLVED:-

(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report, and;
(2) That an all Member briefing on emergency planning be arranged within 

21 days.

68. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 2017/18 - PROGRESS REPORT. 

68.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance. 
The Group Manager (ARA) summarised two months of audit activity 
outcomes which included Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP), 
Gloucester Lottery and King’s Quarter. She further advised that good 
progress had been made against the 2017/18 Audit Plan to date.

68.2 Councillor Stephens expressed concern that the DHP allocation had not 
been utilised to its fullest extent. He stated that it was such an important 
benefit given the roll out of Universal Credit and queried why the Council had 
spent less than half its allocation.

68.3 Councillor Stephens expressed further concern that the individual who had 
been recruited to the Temporary and Homeless Accommodation Benefit 
Officer position had not taken up the post and queried why this was the case. 
Councillor Stephens also questioned whether the public was being 
signposted to the correct services. He stated that he would like sight of how 
many DHP claims had been refused and what was classed as income when 
a claim was assessed. The Chair agreed and stated that he was 
disappointed with the position.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12.03.18

5

68.4 The Head of Policy and Resources advised that information on the refusals 
of claims would be provided as well as information from other districts on 
how they spent their DHP allocation.

68.5 In respect of the Gloucester Lottery, Councillor Stephens queried why the 
bank statements of the client account had not been provided. The Chair also 
queried why these had not been provided. The Head of Policy and 
Resources advised that a data agreement was in place and that the Council 
would comply with data protection legislation. He stated that the Council 
received a breakdown of both monies and the rolling prize fund each week. 
He further stated that the Council’s audit team had assured the finance team 
that this was good practice.

68.6 Councillor Norman stated that she was content with the arrangement as the 
Gloucester Lottery operated in a highly regulated industry and suggested 
having sight of the Gambling Commission’s report. In addition, the Group 
Manager (ARA) confirmed that current external lottery manager professional 
indemnity and public liability insurance certificates had been provided for 
audit review. 

68.7 The Head of Policy and Resources advised that the breakdown of 
expenditure was: 60% to good causes, 17% for an administration fee, 3% 
VAT and 20% was spent on lottery prizes. In response to a query from 
Councillor Stephens as to whether access to bank statements could be 
inserted into the contract, the Head of Policy and Resources stated that he 
would check with One Legal.

68.8 RESOLVED:-

(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report,
(2) Information on the refusals of claim and information from other districts 

on they spent their DHP allocation would be circulated as well as 
information from other districts on how they spent their DHP allocation, 
and;

(3) One Legal to be consulted on whether a requirement to receive bank 
statements could be inserted into the Gloucester Lottery contract and 
what the implications of doing so would be.

69. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 

69.1 The Group Manager (ARA) provided an overview of the report which gave 
the Committee a summary of the proposed Risk Based Internal Audit Plan.

69.2 She outlined that consultation work had been undertaken with management 
and that Committee input had also been obtained. By way of example, she 
highlighted the Great Place funding review which was as a result of 
Committee discussion and request. She further highlighted that the 2018/19 
Plan included follow up audits where a 2017/18 audit resulted in a limited 
assurance opinion e.g. Project Solace and the Officer Code of Conduct.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12.03.18

6

69.3 The Group Manager (ARA) advised that the Plan is dynamic and will be 
reviewed with officers and Committee on a regular basis in year, to consider 
risks on an ongoing basis and appropriately prioritise audit activities (e.g. 
new activity requests).

69.4 RESOLVED: - That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the 
report.

70. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (CHAIR'S 
REPORT) 

70.1 The Committee considered the Chair’s Annual Report and no further 
comment was made.

70.2 RESOLVED:-

That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the Chair’s Annual 
Report.

71. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

71.1 The Committee considered the work programme.

71.2 RESOLVED:-

That the Audit and Governance Committee note the work programme.

72. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

72.1 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of 
the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
if members of the press and public are present during consideration of this 
item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended.

73. AMEY KPIS AND PENALTIES PROVISIONS 

73.1 The Corporate Director referred Members to the KPIs and penalties which 
had been agreed with AMEY and which had been circulated prior to the 
meeting.

73.2 The Corporate Director stated that he hoped it gave Members reassurance 
that AMEY was expected to perform highly.

73.3 The Vice-Chair stated that it was positive the Council had got to this position 
and thanked officers for their hard work in achieving this.

73.4 RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee note the updated 
KPIs and penalty provisions.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12.03.18

7

74. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

74.1 23rd July 2018 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm hours
Time of conclusion:  7.50 pm hours

Chair


